

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Louise Broten & Linda Schuler,)
in their individual capacity & as)
Co-Personal Representatives of the)
Estate of Helen Broten, deceased,)
))
Plaintiffs and Appellees,)
))
vs.)
))
James Broten, in his individual capacity,)
& as Personal Representative of the)
Estate of Olaf Broten, deceased,)
))
Defendant and Appellant.)

Supreme Court File No. 20160151

Appeal from the District Court’s Second Amended Judgment dated February 26, 2016, by
the Barnes County District Court, Southeast Judicial District, The Honorable Jay Schmitz
presiding.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Douglas Murch, ND ID #05983
Conmy Feste Ltd.
406 Main Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 2686
Fargo, North Dakota 58108-2686
Telephone: (701) 293-9911
Facsimile: (701) 293-3133
Email: dmurch@conmylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PARAGRAPH</u> |
|---|------------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| LAW AND ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. James is entitled to restitution for the payments of personal expenses and interest.. | 2 |
| A. Olaf and Helen were enriched by James’s payments.. | 4 |
| 1. James has proven he paid Olaf and Helen’s expenses and proven a reasonable amount of those expenses.. | 5 |
| 2. James may receive restitution for the in-kind interest payments he made to Olaf.. | 7 |
| 3. The transfers from Helen’s bank account do not preclude restitution..... | 8 |
| B. James has been impoverished by the payments to his Parents. | 9 |
| 1. Any assistance James may have received from his Parents does not preclude restitution.. | 10 |
| 2. James was impoverished by the in-kind interest payments he gave to Olaf.. | 13 |
| 3. Louise’s reliance on a claimed partnership between Olaf and James does not preclude restitution.. | 14 |
| C. Olaf and Helen’s enrichment and James’s impoverishment are connected with no other justification. | 16 |
| D. James Broten has no other remedy at law.. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PARAGRAPH |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Brotten v. Brotten</u> , 2015 ND 127, 863 N.W.2d 902. | 6 |
| <u>Matter of Estate of Zent</u> , 459 N.W.2d 795 (N.D. 1990). | 2, 4 |
| <u>Montanaro Bros. Builders v. Snow</u> , 460 A.2d 1297 (Conn. 1983). | 2 |
| <u>Smestad v. Harris</u> , 2012 ND 166, 820 N.W.2d 363..... | 2, 9, 19, 20 |
